
Descendants of John McCRARY

1

First Generation

1.  John McCRARY,1 son of John (Or James) McCRARY, * [Our Scottish Immigrant Ancestor] and
Martha , (Supposition), was born about 1735 and died on 5 Jan 1814 in Baldwin County, GA at age 79.

General Notes: John McCrary was born about 1735.  He married Jane Greer, whose father was John Greer Sr.   John
appears to have been the first McCrary to settle in Duncan's Creek.  In 1755, he appeared before the Governor of South
Carolina to petition for land for  himself and two persons in his family.  This would have been his wife and first born
child.  John petitioned for an additional 150 acres on 7 October 1765 and another 100 acres on 2 December 1766.  He
purchased 300 acres from Daniel More on 2 August 1770 and 150 more on 17 July 1774 from John Coulter.  As did the
other McCrary's, he was a member of the Little River Regiment during the American Revolution.  John sold his land in
January 1787 and moved to Georgia.   He purchased 50 acres in Hancock County, VA, next to Barley McCrary.  In 1802
he was taxed in Hancock County for 6 slaves and 337 acres of land.  In 1807 he is found in Baldwin County with 8 slaves
and 202  acres of land.  John died ca 1813 in Baldwin County, GA.  In the Goergia Journal issue of 9 March 1814 is an
advertisement that says: "Will be sold, on Friday the 22 of April next, at the plantation of John McCrary, deceased, the
hoses, cattle, and hogs, blacksmith's tools, one wagon oand gear belonging to estate of said deceased.  (Signed) Bartley
McCrary.
 
JOHN McCRARY, Sr., served under Capt. Dillard.  His wife Jane predeceased him, perhaps in South Carolina.
 
Chronicles of the Scotch-Irish Settlement in Virginia, Vol 3:   20 February, 1787:  JOHN McCREERY and MARTHA to
John BORELAND.  Delivered to Wm. Robertson (Captian), 2nd February 1795.  Patented to John McCreary (Sr. or Jr.),
12 July 1770.
 
February 14, 1786 - January 16, 1787:  JOHN McCRARY and his wife JANE, of Laurens District, sold to Charles
Hutchings of same for 257 pounds sterling, 300 acres located on northside of Duncan's Creek, bounded all sides on vacant
land when originally granted to Daniel Mote and recorded in Secretary State Office Book 3 BBB page 370, and from
Daniel Mote to JOHN McCRARY 2 August 1770.  Wit:   James Montgomery, George Ross, ROBERT McCRARY
(From Laurens Co, SC Deed Bk A, pp 78-80)
 
John McCrary, Sr., his four sons and daughter left South Carolina for Georgia at an unknown date, but somewhere
between 1786 and 1788.
 
1788 JOHN McCRARY & FAMILY MOVED TO GEORGIA:    In 1788 Georgia became a state.  Between 1784 and
1820, thousands of Americans moved to Georgia. Many early settlers came from North and South Carolina and Virginia.
Some came to Georgia directly from England and Scotland.  Land was plentiful, cheap, and available in land lotteries. The
JOHN McCRARY, SR. family from Laurens Co, SC joined in the influx.  They qualified for drawings in the Georgia Land
Lotteries by having served in the Revolutionary War.
 
1796 Hancock County, Georgia Tax Records list JOHN McCRARY
 
1804 Hancock County, Georgia Tax Record lists: Bartley McCrary John McCrary Jonathan McCrary Robert McCrary
 
1807 Baldwin County, Georgia (created 1803 from Cherokee lands) lists: Bartley McCrary John McCrary
 
April 4, 1808, Baldwin County Inferior Court Minutes, page 85:  Ordered, that the following hands work on the road
from…Bridge in Milledgeville to Pinch Gut viz:  JOHNATHAN McCRARY & hands; JOHN McCRARY, Richard
Magriff, Thomas Lamar hands, Barrow & hands, BARTLEY McCRARY, Abel Woods, Elijah Smead, Tilman Buckner
Wilder, --Tilly, David Chambers, Isaac Morgan, and William Goode, and that Gillah Freeney be and he is hereby
appointed overseer of the same.  (This record placed Jonathan, John, and Bartley McCrary in Baldwin Co, GA in 1808.
"Hands" refers to slaves)
 
1809, Baldwin County, Georgia Tax Records lists: Bartley McCrary, 15 slaves, 15 acres of land John McCrary, Sr., 7
slaves William McCrary, 0 slaves



Descendants of John McCRARY

2

John married Jane GREER 1758 (?) in Lauren County, SC, daughter of John (Sr.) GREER and
Unknown. Jane was born in 1740 in 96 District, South Carolina and died in 1808 in (Probably) Warren
Co, Georgia at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. Matthew McCRARY died in 1816 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

Matthew married A. GREEN.

+ 3 F ii. Letitia McCRARY was born in 1762 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died in Jan
1826 at age 64.

Letitia married Matthew McCRARY (d. 1809).

+ 4 M iii. Jonathan McCRARY was born in 1764 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died on
25 May 1808 in Warren County, Georgia at age 44.

Jonathan married Anna TALIAFERRO2 (d. 1864).

+ 5 M iv. Bartley McCRARY was born in 1767 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died [late
1825] in Baldwin County, Georgia at age 58.

Bartley married Charity (FUQUITT?)3 (d. 1808).

+ 6 M v. Isaac McCRARY was born in 1772 and died on 13 Mar 1817 in Baldwin County, (Now
Jones), Georgia at age 45.

Isaac married Mary KING (d. 1810).

Second Generation (Children)

2.  Matthew McCRARY (John 1) died in 1816 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

General Notes: Matthew McCrary (McCreary) served in the Little River Regiment under Capt. James Dillard, Col Casey,
and General Pickens during 1782.
 
1801:   Warren County, Georgia Tax List shows MATTHEW McCRARY
 
1816 Warren County, Georgia Estate Records:    MATTHEW McCRARY (died 1816) and the Matthew McCrary (died
1809) both lived in Warren County at the same time.  The latter Matthew was described as "the Lessor" as he was
considerably much less wealthy than the Matthew who died in 1816, son of John McCrary.

Matthew married A. GREEN.

3.  Letitia McCRARY (John 1) was born in 1762 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died in Jan 1826 at
age 64.

General Notes: 1809 Warren County, Georgia Estate Records:    Lettie/Letitia McCrary, daughter of John McCrary, Sr.,
was married to the Matthew McCrary who died in 1809.  He lived in Warren County, GA.  This Matthew was the son of



Descendants of John McCRARY

3

Col. Robert McCrary who served under Capt. Dillard.   Lettie married her cousin.
 
1820 United States Federal Census about Lettis Mccrary Name: Lettis Mccrary [Lettie Mccrary] Township: Capt Wilders
District County: Warren State: Georgia Enumeration Date: August 7, 1820 Free White Males - 10 thru 15: 1 Free White
Females - 10 thru 15: 1 Free White Females - 16 thru 25: 1 Free White Females - 45 and over: 1 Number of Persons -
Engaged in Agriculture: 1 Slaves - Males - Under 14: 1 Slaves - Females - 14 thru 25: 1 Free White Persons - Under 16: 2
Free White Persons - Over 25: 1 Total Free White Persons: 4 Total Slaves: 2 Total All Persons - White, Slaves, Colored,
Other: 6

Letitia married Matthew McCRARY, son of Robert McCRARY, (Lt. Col., Revolutionary War) and
Mary BOURLAND (BORELAND). Matthew died in 1809 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 7 F i. Jane "Jency" Greer McCRARY was born calculated 1798 in Warren County, GA and
died on 20 Mar 1872 in Houston County, GA about age 74.

Jane "Jency" Greer married Mariner CULPEPPER on 11 Sep 1818 in Warren County,
GA.

+ 8 M ii. Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY was born calculated 1800 and died on 1 Jul 1859 in West
Monroe, Louisiana about age 59.

Matthew (Jr.) married Martha OLIVE.

+ 9 F iii. Martha McCRARY was born calculated 1800 in Warren County, GA and died
calculated 1832 in Talbot County, Georgia about age 32.

Martha married Benjamin CULPEPPER  on 25 Sep 1819.

+ 10 M iv. Robert McCRARY, (Died Young) died in 1822.

4.  Jonathan McCRARY (John 1) was born in 1764 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died on 25 May
1808 in Warren County, Georgia at age 44.

General Notes: 1788:   From Wilkes County Deed Book DD, p. 221, dated 1 December, 1788, Henry Townsend,
JONATHAN McCRARY and Wadsworth are witnesses for the sale of 179 acres of land to MATTHEW McCRARY.
This record placed the McCrary Family in Georgia by that time.
 
1804 Hancock County, Georgia Tax Record lists: Bartley McCrary John McCrary Jonathan McCrary Robert McCrary
 
Revelations from the DAR data files:
 
April 4, 1808, Baldwin County Inferior Court Minutes, page 85:  Ordered, that the following hands work on the road
from…Bridge in Milledgeville to Pinch Gut viz:  JOHNATHAN McCRARY & hands; JOHN McCRARY, Richard
Magriff, Thomas Lamar hands, Barrow & hands, BARTLEY McCRARY, Abel Woods, Elijah Smead, Tilman Buckner
Wilder, --Tilly, David Chambers, Isaac Morgan, and William Goode, and that Gillah Freeney be and he is hereby
appointed overseer of the same.  (This record placed Jonathan, John, and Bartley McCrary in Baldwin Co, GA in 1808.
"Hands" refers to slaves)
 
1808:   JONATHAN McCRARY died before December, 1808, from Baldwin Co, GA Estate Records
 



Descendants of John McCRARY

4

November 14, 1810, Georgia Journal:     FOR SALE:  Half of a LOT, being part of a tract of land known by No. 196, in
the 5th district Wilkinson, to be sold for the benefit of the heirs and creditors of JONATHAN McCRARY, deceased.
BARTLEY McCRARY, Adm. Nov. 7.
 
JONATHAN McCRARY's estate was appraised 25 January 1809.   The estate was not settled until 1815.
 
Returns, Baldwin Co, GA, 1818-1819:   William Griff was appointed the guardian of the minor children of Jonathan
McCrary.   Each year the guardian was required to file a "return" in the court showing how much money was spent on the
minor children, called "orphans."
 
Estate Records, Baldwin County, GA, Return Book B, page 180; January 26, 1822.   This returns shows that JANE
McCRARY, minor of Jonathan McCrary, married JAMES McCRARY, AND HER HUSBAND PAID William Grigg
$518.64 for the slave girl Louesa (the author's ancestor).    William Grigg was the guardian of Jane McCrary.
 
 
April 24, 1816, Georgia Journal:  Will be sold on the first  Tuesday in may next, at the court house in Clinton, Jones
County, a valuable tract of land being lot No. 73 in the 8th district, of formerly Baldwin), four miles from Clinton, the
same being part of the real estate of JONATHAN McCREARY, dec'd, and to be sold for the benefit of the heirs and
creditors.  BARTLEY McCREARY, Adm'r. [not, this legal announcement spelled the name with the "e"] --------[also,
same page, same newspaper] ------ Will be sold at the court house of Laurens County on the first Tuesday in June next, lot
No. 324 in the 11th district Wilkinson, belonging to the estate of JONATHAN McCRARY, deceased, to be sold for the
benefit of the heirs and creditors…. BARTLEY McCREARY.

Jonathan married Anna TALIAFERRO,2 daughter of (Dr.), John TALIAFERRO and Mary
HARDIN. Anna was born calculated 1768 and died in 1864 in Baldwin County, (Now Jones), Georgia
about age 96.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 11 F i. Jane Bartley McCRARY2 was born calculated 1786 and died in 1882 in Baldwin
County, Georgia (Age 96) about age 96.

Jane Bartley married James McCRARY (d. 1863) on 8 Jan 1822 in Baldwin County,
Georgia.

+ 12 M ii. Isaac McCRARY was born on 9 Feb 1806 and died on 29 Apr 1850 in Americus,
Georgia at age 44.

Isaac married Melissa Lucretia NUNN (d. 11 Oct 1874) on 28 Dec 1829.

+ 13 M iii. (Another Son) McCRARY.

+ 14 F iv. (Another Daughter) McCRARY.

5.  Bartley McCRARY (John 1) was born in 1767 in Laurens County, South Carolina and died [late 1825] in
Baldwin County, Georgia at age 58.

General Notes: Barkley McCrary (McCreary) served in the South Carolina militia after the fall of Charleston.
 
1794, Hancock County, Georgia Tax Records list BARTLETT McCRARY
 
1807 Baldwin County, Georgia (created 1803 from Cherokee lands) lists: Bartley McCrary John McCrary



Descendants of John McCRARY

5

Anna Taliaferro McCrary settled in Baldwin County, GA near the home of her brother-in-law Bartley McCrary, Sr.
 
Revelations from the DAR data files:
 
April 4, 1808, Baldwin County Inferior Court Minutes, page 85:  Ordered, that the following hands work on the road
from…Bridge in Milledgeville to Pinch Gut viz:  JOHNATHAN McCRARY & hands; JOHN McCRARY, Richard
Magriff, Thomas Lamar hands, Barrow & hands, BARTLEY McCRARY, Abel Woods, Elijah Smead, Tilman Buckner
Wilder, --Tilly, David Chambers, Isaac Morgan, and William Goode, and that Gillah Freeney be and he is hereby
appointed overseer of the same.  (This record placed Jonathan, John, and Bartley McCrary in Baldwin Co, GA in 1808.
"Hands" refers to slaves)
 
1809, Baldwin County, Georgia Tax Records lists: Bartley McCrary, 15 slaves, 15 acres of land
 
1810 Baldwin County, Georgia Tax Records lists: Bartley McCrary, 14 slaves
 
1820 United States Federal Census about Bartley Mccrary Name: Bartley Mccrary County: Baldwin State: Georgia
Enumeration Date: August 7, 1820 Free White Males - 16 thru 25: 1 Free White Males - 45 and over: 1 Free White
Females - Under 10: 1 Free White Females - 10 thru 15: 2 Free White Females - 26 thru 44: 1 Number of Persons -
Engaged in Agriculture: 12 Slaves - Males - Under 14: 10 Slaves - Males - 14 thru 25: 8 Slaves - Males - 26 thru 44: 2
Slaves - Females - Under 14: 3 Slaves - Females - 14 thru 25: 3 Slaves - Females - 26 thru 44: 1 Free White Persons -
Under 16: 3 Free White Persons - Over 25: 2 Total Free White Persons: 6 Total Slaves: 27 Total All Persons - White,
Slaves, Colored, Other: 33

Bartley married Charity (FUQUITT?),3 daughter of Robert FUQUITT and Unknown. Charity was
born in 1770 and died in 1808 at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 15 M i. William McCRARY, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga  was born in 1789 and died in 1816 at age
27.

William married Mary McCRARY3 (d. 1869) in 1809 in Wilkinson County.

+ 16 M ii. James McCRARY was born calculated 1793-1797 in Hancock County, GA and died in
1863 about age 70.

James married Jane Bartley McCRARY2 (d. 1882) on 8 Jan 1822 in Baldwin County,
Georgia.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 11)

+ 17 M iii. Robert McCRARY was born calculated 1787 and died on 26 Oct 1826 in Baldwin
County, Georgia about age 39.

+ 18 F iv. Charity McCRARY was born on 2 Jun 1791 in Hancock County, GA.



Descendants of John McCRARY

6

Charity married Bryant BATEMAN on 21 Jan 1808 in Hancock County, GA.

+ 19 F v. Rebecca T. McCRARY was born on 22 Jul 1789.

Rebecca T. married Bartley (King) McCRARY, (Called "Jr.")  (d. 6 Sep 1867) on 13
Apr 1813 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

+ 20 F vi. Mary McCRARY was born calculated 1804.

Mary married Albert G. BECKHAM on 7 Apr 1825 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

+ 21 F vii. Jenny/Jane McCRARY was born calculated 1803-1806.

Jenny/Jane married Jimmy POINDEXTER.

+ 22 F viii. Lettice McCRARY was born in 1804 in Hancock County, GA.

Lettice married William COLBERT.

+ 23 F ix. Martha McCRARY was born calculated 1806-1810 in Hancock County, GA.

Martha married David MOSES on 30 Nov 1826.

6.  Isaac McCRARY (John 1) was born in 1772 and died on 13 Mar 1817 in Baldwin County, (Now Jones),
Georgia at age 45.

General Notes: The writer of the piece in "From Jamestown to Texas: A History of Some Early Pioneers of Austin
County," says "I descend through both Bartley and Isaac - Kris Oleson"
 
1809 Wilkinson County, Georgia Tax Records lists:  ISAAC McCRARY, 5 slaves
 
1810 Baldwin County, Georgia Tax Records lists: Bartley McCrary, 14 slaves John McCrary, Sr. 7 slaves John McCrary,
Jr. 0 slaves Isaac McCrary, 0 slaves James B. McCrary, 0 slaves

Isaac married Mary KING, daughter of Ephriam KING and Elizabeth. Mary was born in 1772 and
died in 1810 at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 24 F i. Mary McCRARY3 was born in 1794 and died in 1869 at age 75.

Mary married William McCRARY, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga  (d. 1816) in 1809 in
Wilkinson County.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 15)



Descendants of John McCRARY

7

+ 25 M ii. Bartley (King) McCRARY, (Called "Jr.")  was born in 1789 and died on 6 Sep 1867
in (Will Probated) Taylor County, Georgia at age 78.

Bartley (King) married Rebecca T. McCRARY on 13 Apr 1813 in Baldwin County,
Georgia.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 19)

+ 26 F iii. Lettice McCRARY was born in 1793.

Lettice married Henry McKINNEY on 24 Jan 1830 in Talbot County, Georgia.

+ 27 M iv. Matthew McCRARY was born from 22 Mar 1797 to 1800.

Matthew married Sarah J. FLETCHER (d. 1836) on 11 Aug 1825.

+ 28 F v. Rebecca McCRARY was born calculated 1796.

+ 29 F vi. Jenny McCRARY, (M. John Mccrary) was born in 1797.

+ 30 M vii. John McCRARY was born calculated 1805.

+ 31 F viii. Elizabeth McCRARY was born in 1808.

Elizabeth married Richard SALTER.

+ 32 M ix. Isaac McCRARY was born in 1814 and died in 1850 at age 36.

Isaac married Amanda F. DOZIER on 15 Apr 1823.

+ 33 F x. Sarah Ann "Sally" McCRARY was born in 1816.

Sarah Ann "Sally" married Matthew JORDAN on 25 Apr 1830.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

7.  Jane "Jency" Greer McCRARY (Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born calculated 1798 in Warren
County, GA and died on 20 Mar 1872 in Houston County, GA about age 74.

General Notes:  Interesting reference, not sure how related:   JEAN "JINNY" BEALLE married LEMUEL McCRARY,
March 8, 1808, in Warren Co, GA.   Jean was the daughter of Mannum Bealle of Warren Co, and Frances.    Mannum
Bealle will dated August 9, 1814, p;roved may 5, 1823, Warren Co.

Jane "Jency" Greer married Mariner CULPEPPER on 11 Sep 1818 in Warren County, GA, son of



Descendants of John McCRARY

8

Daniel CULPEPPER and Sarah.

8.  Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY (Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born calculated 1800 and died on 1 Jul
1859 in West Monroe, Louisiana about age 59.

General Notes: 1820 United States Federal Census about Mathew Mccrary Name: Mathew Mccrary Township:
Miscellaneous Townships County: Lawrence State: Mississippi Enumeration Date: August 7, 1820 Free White Males -
Under 10: 1 Free White Males - 45 and over: 1 Free White Females - 16 thru 25: 2 Free White Females - 45 and over: 1
Free White Persons - Under 16: 1 Free White Persons - Over 25: 2 Total Free White Persons: 5

Matthew (Jr.) married Martha OLIVE.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 34 F i. Lucretia McCRARY was born on 14 Jul 1828 in Talbot County, Georgia and died on
15 Aug 1914 in West Monroe, Louisiana at age 86.

Lucretia married George W. McCORMICK  in 1843 in Georgia.

+ 35 M ii. Robert Littleton McCRARY was born on 12 Mar 1834 in Talbot County, Georgia and
died on 29 Sep 1922 at age 88.

Robert Littleton married Leah Smithie EXUM.

+ 36 M iii. (Dr.), James McCRARY was born on 22 Mar 1837 in Lee County, Georgia.

+ 37 M iv. William Matthew McCRARY  was born on 16 Jul 1839 in Marion, Georgia and died in
Nov 1923 at age 84.

William Matthew married Barbara Catherine DIXON on 20 Dec 1866.

+ 38 M v. John T. McCRARY was born on 16 Dec 1849 and died on 23 Mar 1863 at age 13.

9.  Martha McCRARY (Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born calculated 1800 in Warren County, GA and
died calculated 1832 in Talbot County, Georgia about age 32.

Martha married Benjamin CULPEPPER  on 25 Sep 1819, son of Daniel CULPEPPER and Sarah.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 39 F i. Elvira CULPEPPER.

+ 40 M ii. (Son) CULPEPPER.

+ 41 F iii. Amanda CULPEPPER, (M. Thomas Kennon Mccrary)  died calculated 1855 in Pike
County, Alabama.

+ 42 F iv. Keziah CULPEPPER.

Keziah married Samuel DODSON on 21 Nov 1821 in Wilkes County, GA.



Descendants of John McCRARY

9

+ 43 M v. Isaac CULPEPPER.

10.  Robert McCRARY, (Died Young) (Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) died in 1822.

11.  Jane Bartley McCRARY2 (Jonathan 2, John 1) was born calculated 1786 and died in 1882 in Baldwin
County, Georgia (Age 96) about age 96.

General Notes: JANE BARTLEY McCRARY  named after her grandmother Jane. Jane married her first cousin, JAMES
McCRARY son of Bartley McCrary, known as Barley (Sr.).  Her will was probated in Baldwin County, October 2, 1882.
Jane Bartley McCrary McCrary left her real estate to her four grandsons, Charles Augustus McCrary, Francis Marion
McCrary, Andrew Jackson McCrary, and George Case  McCrary; these evidently being the children of one or both of her
sons.   Her daughter, Missouri Holliman McCrary, was the 2nd wife of John Chapman, a very wealth planter of Twiggs
Co, GA, he being a son of William Chapman of Wilkes Co, GA.   After Missouri Holliman McCrary Chapman's death,
Jane Bartley McCrary McCrary took the two children left orphans by her daughter's death and cared for them until after
their fathers' next marriage.
 
1808:  Jonathan McCrary predeceased his father, John McCrary.  In the estate division of Jonathan McCrary, a slave,
Luvesor, was allotted to daughter Jane.

Jane Bartley married James McCRARY on 8 Jan 1822 in Baldwin County, Georgia, son of Bartley
McCRARY and Charity (FUQUITT?). James was born calculated 1793-1797 in Hancock County, GA
and died in 1863 about age 70.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 44 F i. Missouri Holliman McCRARY  died on 6 Jun 1853 and was buried in McCrary Family
Burial Ground In Baldwin County, Georgia.

Missouri Holliman married John CHAPMAN, -[Wealth Planter Of Twiggs Co, Ga]  
on 10 Oct 1849.

+ 45 M ii. Newton McCRARY.

+ 46 F iii. (Daughter) McCRARY.

+ 47 M iv. (Son) McCRARY.

12.  Isaac McCRARY (Jonathan 2, John 1) was born on 9 Feb 1806 and died on 29 Apr 1850 in Americus,
Georgia at age 44.

General Notes: ISAAC McCRARY, son of Anna Taliaferro and Jonathan McCrary, was born Feb 9, 1806; married
Melissa Lucretia Nunn on December 28, 1829.   He died in Americus, Georgia April 29, 1850.  She was born Aug 3, 1808
and died Oct 11, 1874.
 
 
September 15, 1836, Macon, Georgia Telegraph:   Georgia, Crawford County}  I do hereby certify that I was in the fight
on the 3rd of June last, with the foot company, from Crawford County, commanded by Captain William A. Carr, a part of
Parham's mounted volunteers, from said county, and a part of the Sumter Volunteers commanded by Captain ISAAC
McCRARY.  About 10 o'clock, the picket guard came up form the river and informed us that the Indians had made their
appearance on the opposite bank of the Chattahoochee River, from which intelligence the men started out of the gate in
disorder, when Major William M. Brown ordered to halt and forma line.  CAPT. McCRARY immediately formed his
men, and the detachment from cant.  Parham's company, and Capt. Wm. A. Carr then formed on them. As soon as this



Descendants of John McCRARY

10

was done, Lieutenant George Robertson of Sumter County, proposed that Major William M. Brown should take the
command of the whole, when a number responded to Lt. Robert's suggestion, and no one opposed.  Major Brown replied,
if was the wish of all the officers and men he would, and no one objected.  Major Brown immediately assumed the
command and arranged the men into three divisions.  Major W.M. Brown then gave the command of the first division to
CAPT. McCRARY, the second to Capt Wm. A. Carr, and the third to Lt. Joseph Bradford.  Maj. Brown then ordered
that no man fire a gun without his orders, and that by no means did he wish any man to break orders.  He then ordered the
men to march to the river, where the fight ensued; but before the men took their station, Maj. Brown ordered them to halt
some forty or fifty yards form the margin of the river, until he should reconnoiter and ascertain the position of the enemy.
This order was promptly obeyed, and the men marched up and formed for action, Capt. Carr on the right, and Capt.
McCRARY on the left.  In ten or fifteen minutes afterwards, Major Brown ordered a fire, which order was obeyed by all
immediately; after the order to fire Maj. Brown ordered Capt. Carr to flank up the river, that being to the right, and Capt.
MCCRARY to the left, or down the river.  The firing continued in every direction from the enemy for some time but
ultimately was heavier up the river on the right wing, where Capt. Carr had the command which caused me to proceed up
the river to meet the enemy's fire and upon reaching my destination, I found Major William M. Brown there.  Soon after
this, our fellow soldier, Crossland, fell.  When Major Brown exhorted the men to stand up to it the best they could; we
had lost one good fellow, and only one, and that we had killed lots of Indians, and further observe that he (Maj. Brown)
would go down and see how they came upon the left.    Immediately Capt. Carr remarked, "Boys, we had better retreat to
the house, the Indians are crossing above and below us, and if we do not we will be surrounded and massacred the whole
of is, if we stay here."  This Capt. Carr repeated two or three times.  At this time, the firing had entirely ceased on the
right, where Capt. Carr commanded; Capt. Carr and men had started to the house in quite a brisk walk, but at the same
time the firing was briskly kept up on the left, where Maj. Brown was then acting in person, and for some considerable
time after I reached Maj. Brown, for I do not believe the fight was much more than half ended when Capt. Carr left he
ground.  Some time after I reach Maj. Brown on the left, Major Brown ordered the picket guard to remain at their posts
while he went to the house to see what  Capt. Carr wanted with him; ordered the firing to cease till his return.  I went with
Maj. Brown to the house, where we found a number of Capt. Carr's men with the knapsacks and their blankets hung on
and their guns shouldered in a travelling posture, and Capt. Carr standing at the door in the yard. With regard to the
situation of ht men, or some of hem, on my arrival with Maj. Grown they were at the gate moving off, and Maj. Brown
cursed them and ordered them to lay down their knapsacks and blankets and keep their places.   Maj. Brown, as
requested, went out into the yard to Cap Carr, but what conversation passed between them I know not, as I never went in
hearing of them.  While we were at the house, the Indians continued their fire until after we went back and some time
afterwards, Capt. Carr remaining at the house.  On Major Brown's return to the river, he ordered the men not to fire a gun,
in order that the Indians might suppose that we were gone, and might come down to the river, when, in that event, we
might make our shot tell; we remained at our station from Friday till Sunday morning, and much conversation took place
concerning our fight, and I never heard any person pretend to deny that Maj. Brown commanded nor to controvert any
fact which I have here certified to ,until after I arrived home and some time afterwards.  During the aforesaid fight, I saw
Brown on the river bank encouraging the men to act bravely all the time, but never heard Carr issue an order or exhort the
men to bravery and courage once.  The foregoing certificate I gave at the request of Maj. Wm. M. Brown to use at his
discretion.  Given under my hand, 17th August 1835, ELISHA A. HARRIS.
 
April 14, 1840:  SUMTER MAY SALES:  Lot in Americus:  ISAAC McCRARY vs. Wm. S. Ramsey, 8 Negroes, horses
and cattle.
 
November 23, 1844:   DOOLY SHERIFF SALES:   Also, lot of land No. 56, in the 2nd district of Dooly County, levied
on as the property of ISAAC McCRARY, to satisfy one fi fa from Sumter Superior Court in favor of Davis Smith vs said
Isaac McCrary.
 
March 23, 1847, Macon Telegraph:   Warehouse and Commission Business: The subscriber having rented the Warehouse
recently occupied by Watts and Moulton, situated on the corner of Tnard and Gautbush Streets, would respectfully
inform his friends and the public that this warehouse being remote from other buildings, is more secure and safe from fire
than any other warehouse in Macon.   His personal attention will be given, and all orders promptly attended to, either in
selling or shipping cotton sent to his care.    ISAAC McCRARY

Isaac married Melissa Lucretia NUNN on 28 Dec 1829. Melissa Lucretia was born on 3 Aug 1808 and
died on 11 Oct 1874 at age 66.



Descendants of John McCRARY

11

Children from this marriage were:

+ 48 F i. Laura Henrietta McCRARY was born on 21 Nov 1830.

Laura Henrietta married Seth ROGERS.

+ 49 F ii. Lenora Jean McCRARY.

Lenora Jean married John B. LINDSAY.

+ 50 F iii. Lamira Terissa McCRARY.

Lamira Terissa married John DURKIN.

+ 51 F iv. Lamanda Melissa McCRARY .

Lamanda Melissa married Wills C. GOODWIN.

+ 52 M v. Edmund Blount McCRARY.

Edmund Blount married Victoria DOZIER.

+ 53 F vi. Anna Taliaferro McCRARY died on 10 May 1926.

Anna Taliaferro married John Perry CHAPMAN.

+ 54 M vii. Paul McCRARY, (Died Aged 2 Years).

13.  (Another Son) McCRARY (Jonathan 2, John 1).

14.  (Another Daughter) McCRARY (Jonathan 2, John 1).

15.  William McCRARY, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga  (Bartley 2, John 1) was born in 1789 and died in 1816 at age
27.

General Notes: 1809, Baldwin County, Georgia Tax Records lists: Bartley McCrary, 15 slaves, 15 acres of land John
McCrary, Sr., 7 slaves WILLIAM McCRARY, 0 slaves
 
William McCrary, born 1789, died 1819, married Mary McCrary, the daughter of Isaac McCrary and Mary King.

William married Mary McCRARY3 in 1809 in Wilkinson County, daughter of Isaac McCRARY and
Mary KING. Mary was born in 1794 and died in 1869 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 55 M i. Jonathan Bartley McCRARY3 was born on 6 Aug 1810 in Wilkinson County, Georgia
and died on 29 May 1872 in Geneva, Talbot County, Georgia at age 61.

Jonathan Bartley married Catherine Lennington JAMESON (d. 1900).



Descendants of John McCRARY

12

+ 56 F ii. Martha McCRARY was born in 1812 in Wilkinson County, Georgia and died on 12
Apr 1887 at age 75.

Martha married Hope Hull HAMMACK  (d. 1855) on 18 Oct 1830.

+ 57 M iii. Thomas Kenion McCRARY was born in 1814 in Wilkinson County, Georgia and died
in 1855 in Pike County, Alabama at age 41.

Thomas Kenion married Amanda CULPEPER on 30 Apr 1843 in Talbot County,
Georgia.

+ 58 F iv. Tabitha McCRARY was born on 10 Nov 1815 in Wilkinson County, Georgia and died
on 12 Jun 1854 at age 38.

Tabitha married Jeremiah Crealman McCANTS  in Jun 1832.

+ 59 M v. William (Jr.) McCRARY  was born on 13 Oct 1818 in Wilkinson County, Georgia and
died on 4 Jan 1891 in Geneva, Talbot County, Georgia at age 72.

William (Jr.) married Nancy Frances COX on 2 May 1839 in Geneva, Talbot County,
Georgia.

16.  James McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born calculated 1793-1797 in Hancock County, GA and died
in 1863 about age 70.

General Notes: 1860 CENSUS, Pittsburg District, Baldwin County, Georgia James McCrary, age 62, planter, born in GA,
$211,600/$53,000 Jane G., age 57, GA Frank M., age 23, farming

James married Jane Bartley McCRARY2 on 8 Jan 1822 in Baldwin County, Georgia, daughter of
Jonathan McCRARY and Anna TALIAFERRO. Jane Bartley was born calculated 1786 and died in
1882 in Baldwin County, Georgia (Age 96) about age 96.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 11)

17.  Robert McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born calculated 1787 and died on 26 Oct 1826 in Baldwin
County, Georgia about age 39.

18.  Charity McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born on 2 Jun 1791 in Hancock County, GA.

Charity married Bryant BATEMAN on 21 Jan 1808 in Hancock County, GA.

19.  Rebecca T. McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born on 22 Jul 1789.

Rebecca T. married Bartley (King) McCRARY, (Called "Jr.")  on 13 Apr 1813 in Baldwin County,
Georgia, son of Isaac McCRARY and Mary KING. Bartley (King) was born in 1789 and died on 6



Descendants of John McCRARY

13

Sep 1867 in (Will Probated) Taylor County, Georgia at age 78.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 60 M i. James McCRARY.

+ 61 M ii. Wiley McCRARY, (No Issue) died from Jul to Sep 1876 in (Will Probated) Taylor
County, Georgia.

Wiley married Polly COLBERT on 24 Dec 1820 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

+ 62 M iii. Lucius Q.C. McCRARY was born about 1826 in Baldwin County, (Now Jones),
Georgia.

Lucius Q.C. married Margaret RAINES on 8 Jul 1852 in Crawford County, Georgia.

+ 63 F iv. Alsey McCRARY, (Mrs. Renfroe) was born about 1820 and died [before 1866] at age
46.

Alsey married Campbell RENFROE on 26 Jul 1841.

+ 64 F v. Mary Ann McCRARY, (Mrs. Bradford)  died [before 1866].

Mary Ann married Henry BRADFORD on 26 Feb 1852 in Crawford County, Georgia.

+ 65 F vi. Louisa McCRARY, (Mrs.Wilcher)  died [by Oct 1876] in (Probably) Taylor County,
Georgia.

Louisa married Franklin WILCHER on 7 Nov 1860 in Taylor County, Georgia.

20.  Mary McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born calculated 1804.

Mary married Albert G. BECKHAM on 7 Apr 1825 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

21.  Jenny/Jane McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born calculated 1803-1806.

Jenny/Jane married Jimmy POINDEXTER.

22.  Lettice McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born in 1804 in Hancock County, GA.

Lettice married William COLBERT.

23.  Martha McCRARY (Bartley 2, John 1) was born calculated 1806-1810 in Hancock County, GA.

Martha married David MOSES on 30 Nov 1826.

24.  Mary McCRARY3 (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1794 and died in 1869 at age 75.

General Notes: Mary McCrary married first to William McCrary, son of Bartley and Charity McCrary.   She died in
1871.   Kris Oleson wrote in From Jamestown to Texas:  "I descend from both Bartley and Isaac.   John and his family left



Descendants of John McCRARY

14

Lauren, SC and went to Baldwin, GA about 1808.  Bartley's second child, William (1772-1819) and Isaac's second child
Mary (1774-1869) were married about 1809 in Wilkinson."
 
Mary and William McCrary had the following children:
 
1) Jonathan McCrary 2)  Thomas Kennon McCrary (married to Amanda Culpepper) 3)  William McCrary (Jr.) 4)
Martha McCrary 5)  Tabitha McCrary
 
Mary McCrary married second to William Durden in 1822.   Three additional children were born:
 
1) John Durdan, born 1827 in Talbot Co; married 18 November 1852 to Matilda Peel, b. 1836 2) Isaac Durdan, born 1828
in Talbot Co; died 1 October 1860 in Talbot Co, Georgia 3) Gracey Durdan, born 1834 in Talbot Co; married 4 march
1851 to John T. McBryde, 1820-1896.

Mary married William McCRARY, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga  in 1809 in Wilkinson County, son of Bartley
McCRARY and Charity (FUQUITT?). William was born in 1789 and died in 1816 at age 27.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 15)

25.  Bartley (King) McCRARY, (Called "Jr.")  (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1789 and died on 6 Sep 1867
in (Will Probated) Taylor County, Georgia at age 78.

General Notes: Bartley McCrary was born ca 1789.  He married Rebecca McCrary in Baldwin County April 13, 1813.
His will in Taylor County was made 7-10-1866 and probated 10-7-1867.  Though not actually a "Jr," it was common in
these times that when there were two related individuals of the same name living close to one another, the younger of the
two was sometimes called "Jr."
 
 
1820 United States Federal Census about Bartley Mccrary Junior Name: Bartley Mccrary Junior County: Baldwin State:
Georgia Enumeration Date: August 7, 1820 Free White Males - Under 10: 3 Free White Males - 10 thru 15: 1 Free White
Males - 26 thru 44: 1 Free White Females - Under 10: 1 Free White Females - 16 thru 25: 1 Number of Persons - Engaged
in Agriculture: 5 Slaves - Males - Under 14: 2 Slaves - Females - 26 thru 44: 1 Free White Persons - Under 16: 5 Free
White Persons - Over 25: 1 Total Free White Persons: 7 Total Slaves: 3 Total All Persons - White, Slaves, Colored,
Other: 10
 
January 3, 1849:   Vol XXVI No 40 CRAWFORD SHERIFF'S SALE. Will be sold on 1st Tues Feb, Knoxville, Crawford
Co: Land Lots Nos 143, 182, 183, 184 in 1st district originally Houston containing 640 acres...levied on as property of
Bartley McCrary to satisfy four fi fas in favor of Richard Harvey, Sup Court Crawford.
 
Deceased:     John M. McCrary Page 25 T. Adm:       Bartley McCrary Jr             16 Nov.1854 Bond, $ 90.000 Sec's:
Andrew McCants, Bartley McCary Sr, G.F. McCary & Jeremiah C. McCants
 
Deceased: John McCrary    Page 28 Adm:  Bartley McCrary   2 Dec.1854 Bond, 9 90,000 Sec's:  Jeremiah C. McCants,
Andrew McCants & Andrew J. Colbert
 
Deceased:        John McCrary     Page 28 Adm:          Bartley McCary    2 Dec.1854 Bond, $ 90,000 Sec's:    Jeremiah C.
McCants, Andrew McCants & Andrew J. Colben Deceased:    Edward Lucas         Page 28 Gdn:       James Griffith   8
Jan.1855 Bond, $ 200 Sec:          John B. Lucas Orphan:       Vergen Lucas



Descendants of John McCRARY

15

Mar 7, 1857: J.P. McCrary  to Bartley McCrary $2500 in full payment for two Negro boys named William eighteen
years old and the other named Reubin fourteen years old. Said Negroes I will warrant to be sound in body and mind  and I
also warrant them free from all claims whatsoever. In Testimony I have set my hand and affixed my seal the day above
written  - J.P. McCrary
 
Deceased: William Lewis Gdn: Columbus W. Wade   5 Sep.1859 Bond, $ 600 Sec:      Bartley McCrary Orphan:   Judy
Lewis
 
GRAND JURY drawn for April 1860 Term H.C. Cogborn, W.A.H. Royal, Alfred Munson, John Searcey, Joseph Riley,
W.E. Wilson, Hugh M. Niesler, Joseph H. Sheridan, John Whittington, Thomas J. Riley, James B. Hamilton, Wm Rose,
Willis McClendon, Dempsey A.J. Willis, Robert Scandrett, Charles A. Loyd, James M. Stewart, Andrew McCants, John
T. Gray, Robert P. Hays, Jeremiah C. McCants, Osburn Downing, Ammon Purvis, Arza Murray, Bartley McCrary,
William R. Miller, Levi Turner, Thomas R. King, Charles Mulkey, Wiley McCrary, William J. Mitchell, Josiah Rhodes,
Y.H. Caldwell, Jacob Kofner, J.S. Murray, W.H. Herd
 
U.S. Civil War Soldiers, 1861-1865 about Bartley McCrary Name: Bartley McCrary Side: Confederate Regiment
State/Origin: Georgia Regiment Name: Claghorn's, 1 (Olmstead's) Georgia Infantry Regiment Name Expanded: 1st
Regiment, Georgia Infantry (Olmstead's) Rank In: Private Rank In Expanded: Private Rank Out: Private Rank Out
Expanded: Private Alternate Name: Bartley/McCrarey Film Number: M226 roll 40
 
 
ABSTRACTS OF TAYLOR COUNTY, GEORGIA, WILLS, BOOK "A", 1852-1920 (From Essie Childs book, They
Tarried in Taylor)
 
McCRARY, BARTLEY   WILL:  7-10-1866;    10-7-1867 Wife: Rebecca To Son: James, in trust for his children To
Sons: Wiley & Lucius Q.C. McCrary To children of dec’d daughter Alsey Renfroe: Emma Caroline & George A. Renfroe
To grandchildren: Mary E. & Rebecca Bradford, children of daughter Mary Ann Bradford, dec’d; & Henry Bradford her
husband To: daughter: Louisa Wilchar Exrs: Wiley & Lucius Q. C. McCrary Wit: W.P. Edwards, L.B. Mosley, W.F.
Peterman
 
 
October 1, 1872, Macon Weekly Telegraph:  Taylor County, Georgia}  By virtue of an order from the Court of Ordinary
at Taylor County, will be sold before the Court house door in the town of Butler on the first Tuesday in November next,
(etc), as the property of the estate of BARTLEY McCRARY, deceased, 1000 acres of land, more or less, the same being
the place whereon Bartley McCrary lived, previous to his death.  This is a valuable plantation, in a high state of
cultivation, with good dwelling, outhouses, etc.  It is well watered, with an abundance of timber, and lies within seven
miles of Butler on the old stage road.  Sale made for the purpose of a division among the legatees of said Bartley McCrary,
deceased.  Terms of sale one-half cash, the other half in twelve months. Bond for title given and title made when all the
purchase money is paid. L.Q.C. McCRARY, WILEY McCRARY, Executors.
 
November 17, 1874, Macon Weekly Telegraph:  EXECUTOR'S SALE:  Will be sold before the Court house door in
Butler, Taylor County, on the first Tuesday in December next, (etc) 1,000 acres of land belonging to the estate of Bartley
McCrary, late of said county, deceased, known as the Bartley McCrary place, being at the old Wire Road. This place is
pretty well improved, with good gin-house, press, and all necessary out buildings.  If desirable, the place will be sold in
two parcels, one containing 450 acres, the other 530.  The place is well watered- both Big and Little Pattsilagga Creeks
running through it.   WILEY McCRARY, L.Q.C. McCRARY, Executors of B. McCrary. ---------------------------------------
 
There was another Bartley McCrary after this one, but couldn't have been the Bartley, son of Lucius:
 
Thursday April 8, 1869: Petition of Bartlett McCRARY filing his Homestead Exemption application. (see amended
petition on April 19th 1869)
 
At Chambers, Monday April 19, 1869 The petition of Bartley McCrary respectfully showeth further that he is the head
of a family consisting of a wife and four children and that he desires under provision of Section 1st Article Seven of the



Descendants of John McCRARY

16

Constitution prays to have set apart for his family lot #169 14th Dist and 1/2 lot on which the McCrary and McCrary
Mill is, a portion of said Real Estate not to exceed the value of $2,000.00 Further showeth that he desires to have set
apart certain Personal Property not to exceed $1,000.00 which Schedule is here attached as Exhibit "A". Petitioner further
offers to amend his petition striking out all of it except  one lot of land #169 in 14th Dist. Attorney for Bartley McCrary
- Holsey Holbert

Bartley (King) married Rebecca T. McCRARY on 13 Apr 1813 in Baldwin County, Georgia, daughter
of Bartley McCRARY and Charity (FUQUITT?). Rebecca T. was born on 22 Jul 1789.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 19)

26.  Lettice McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1793.

Lettice married Henry McKINNEY on 24 Jan 1830 in Talbot County, Georgia.

27.  Matthew McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born from 22 Mar 1797 to 1800.

Matthew married Sarah J. FLETCHER on 11 Aug 1825. Sarah J. died in 1836.

28.  Rebecca McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born calculated 1796.

29.  Jenny McCRARY, (M. John Mccrary) (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1797.

30.  John McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born calculated 1805.

31.  Elizabeth McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1808.

Elizabeth married Richard SALTER.

32.  Isaac McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1814 and died in 1850 at age 36.

Isaac married Amanda F. DOZIER on 15 Apr 1823.

33.  Sarah Ann "Sally" McCRARY (Isaac 2, John 1) was born in 1816.

Sarah Ann "Sally" married Matthew JORDAN on 25 Apr 1830.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

34.  Lucretia McCRARY (Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born on 14 Jul 1828
in Talbot County, Georgia and died on 15 Aug 1914 in West Monroe, Louisiana at age 86.

Lucretia married George W. McCORMICK  in 1843 in Georgia.

35.  Robert Littleton McCRARY (Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born on 12



Descendants of John McCRARY

17

Mar 1834 in Talbot County, Georgia and died on 29 Sep 1922 at age 88.

Robert Littleton married Leah Smithie EXUM, daughter of Sterling W. EXUM and Alcey.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 66 M i. George Littleton McCRARY.

+ 67 F ii. Mary McCRARY.

36.  (Dr.), James McCRARY (Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born on 22 Mar
1837 in Lee County, Georgia.

37.  William Matthew McCRARY  (Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born on 16
Jul 1839 in Marion, Georgia and died in Nov 1923 at age 84.

William Matthew married Barbara Catherine DIXON on 20 Dec 1866.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 68 F i. Mariah L. McCRARY.

+ 69 F ii. Susan Ellen McCRARY.

+ 70 M iii. Matthew Robert McCRARY.

+ 71 M iv. Luther Fuller McCRARY.

+ 72 F v. Arcadie McCRARY.

+ 73 M vi. Eugene Warren McCRARY.

+ 74 M vii. Willie Lee McCRARY.

+ 75 F viii. Sephronia McCRARY.

+ 76 F ix. Georgia Clara McCRARY.

+ 77 M x. Matthew McCRARY.

+ 78 F xi. Eugenia McCRARY.

38.  John T. McCRARY (Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1) was born on 16 Dec 1849
and died on 23 Mar 1863 at age 13.

39.  Elvira CULPEPPER (Martha McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1).

40.  (Son) CULPEPPER (Martha McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1).



Descendants of John McCRARY

18

41.  Amanda CULPEPPER, (M. Thomas Kennon Mccrary)  (Martha McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1) died calculated 1855 in Pike County, Alabama.

General Notes: Amanda Culpepper who married Thomas Kennon McCrary son of William and Mary McCrary. Died ca
1855 in Pike Co., AL.

42.  Keziah CULPEPPER (Martha McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1).

Keziah married Samuel DODSON on 21 Nov 1821 in Wilkes County, GA.

43.  Isaac CULPEPPER (Martha McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 1).

44.  Missouri Holliman McCRARY  (Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1) died on 6 Jun 1853 and
was buried in McCrary Family Burial Ground In Baldwin County, Georgia.

General Notes: Missouri Holliman McCrary, was the 2nd wife of John Chapman, a very wealth planter of Twiggs Co, GA,
he being a son of William Chapman of Wilkes Co, GA.   After Missouri Holliman McCrary Chapman's death, her body
was carried to Baldwin Co, GA and buried in the old McCrary family burial ground.  Jane Bartley McCrary McCrary took
the two children left orphans by her daughter's death and cared for them until after their fathers' next marriage.

Missouri Holliman married John CHAPMAN, -[Wealth Planter Of Twiggs Co, Ga]  on 10 Oct 1849,
son of William CHAPMAN, -Of Wilkes Co, Ga  and Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 79 M i. William T. CHAPMAN  was born on 20 Jul 1850 and died on 18 Sep 1902 at age 52.

William T. married Louisa Kate SINQUEFIELD (d. 7 Oct 1892).

+ 80 F ii. Martha Jane CHAPMAN was born on 21 Sep 1852 and died on 6 Jan 1918 at age 65.

Martha Jane married Homer Walter McCRARY  (d. 22 Mar 1915).

45.  Newton McCRARY (Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Jane McCrary and James McCrary's grandsons, issue from one or both of her two sons, were:
 
A) Charles Augustus McCrary B) Francis Marion McCrary C) Andrew Jackson McCrary D) George Case McCrary
 
 
Note, there was a later NEWTON McCRARY: 1860 United States Federal Census Name: Newton E McCreary Age in
1860: 23 Birth Year: abt 1837 Birthplace: South Carolina Home in 1860: Southern Division, Randolph, Alabama Gender:
Male Post Office: Lineville Household Members: Name Age Newton E Mccreary 23 Harriet E Mccreary 21 John D
Mccreary 6/12

46.  (Daughter) McCRARY (Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

47.  (Son) McCRARY (Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

48.  Laura Henrietta McCRARY (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1) was born on 21 Nov 1830.



Descendants of John McCRARY

19

General Notes: Laura H. McCrary, daughter of Isaac and Melissa (Nunn) McCrary, was married to Seth Rogers, March 15,
1849, by Rev. Joshua Hames.

Laura Henrietta married Seth ROGERS.

49.  Lenora Jean McCRARY (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Leonora J. McCrary was married to John B. Lindsay, Jan. 13, 1853, by Rev. James McCarta.

Lenora Jean married John B. LINDSAY.

50.  Lamira Terissa McCRARY (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Lamira T. McCrary was married to John Durkin, Dec. 14, 1865, by Rev. Oneal.

Lamira Terissa married John DURKIN.

51.  Lamanda Melissa McCRARY  (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Lamanda M. McCrary was married to Wills C. Goodwin, Feb. 10, 1856, by Rev. J.W. Hinton.

Lamanda Melissa married Wills C. GOODWIN.

52.  Edmund Blount McCRARY (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Edmund Blount McCrary was married to Victoria Dozier in Georgetown, GA on December 17, 1872, by
Rev. J.B. McGee.

Edmund Blount married Victoria DOZIER.

53.  Anna Taliaferro McCRARY (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1) died on 10 May 1926.

General Notes: Anna T. McCrary was married to John Perry Chapman, Nov 27, 1866, by Rev. George H. Coit in
Americus, GA.
 
Children of Anna T. McCrary and John P. Chapman: 1) Charles Klink Chapman, born Nov 17, 1867.  Received his D.D.S.
degree.  Married Dollie Johnson 2) Lollie Perry Chapman, married William H. Chase 3) Anna Lucretia Chapman, died
when young 4) John Edmund Chapman.  Received his D.D.S. degree 5) Emma Chapman 6) Maggie Lamandra Chapman,
married Perry Coney Clegg 7) Albert Henry Chapman 8) Alice Chapman, married Joseph E. Johnson 9) Susie Chapman,
married Joseph Richard Cooper 10) Elsie Louise Chapman, married Frank Roland Coman

Anna Taliaferro married John Perry CHAPMAN.

54.  Paul McCRARY, (Died Aged 2 Years) (Isaac 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

55.  Jonathan Bartley McCRARY3 (William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born on 6 Aug
1810 in Wilkinson County, Georgia and died on 29 May 1872 in Geneva, Talbot County, Georgia at age 61.

General Notes: 1830 United States Federal Census about Jonathan Mccrary Name: Jonathan Mccrary Home in 1830:
Edwards, Talbot, Georgia Free White Persons - Males - 20 thru 29: 1 Free White Persons - Males - 30 thru 39: 1 Slaves -
Males - 10 thru 23: 1 Slaves - Males - 36 thru 54: 1 Slaves - Females - 24 thru 35: 1 Free White Persons - 20 thru 49: 2
Total Free White Persons: 2 Total Slaves: 3 Total - All Persons (Free White, Slaves, Free Colored):



Descendants of John McCRARY

20

August 4, 1857, Columbus Ledger-Enquirer:  Talbot County, Georgia, Court of Ordinary, June Term, 1857}  Whereas,
JONATHAN B. McCRARY, Administrator of JOHN J. JAMESON, deceased, petitions this court for letters of
Dismission from said state (etc).  Marion Bethune, Ordinary
 
November 11, 1862, Columbus Daily Enquirer:   Notice to Debtors and Creditors.. All persons indebted to the estate of
Henry L. Jamison, late of Talbot County, deceased, are hereby requested to make immediate payment, and those holding
claims against said estate are notified to present them to me (etc)… JONATHAN B. McCRARY.

Jonathan Bartley married Catherine Lennington JAMESON. Catherine Lennington was born in 1826
and died in 1900 at age 74.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 81 M i. George Jamison McCRARY was born in 1866 and died in 1940 at age 74.

+ 82 M ii. William Bartley McCRARY .

William Bartley married Lucretia BOYD.

+ 83 F iii. Esby McCRARY.

Esby married Julius F. HAMMOCK  (d. 1901).

+ 84 U iv. (9 Other Children) McCRARY.

56.  Martha McCRARY (William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born in 1812 in Wilkinson
County, Georgia and died on 12 Apr 1887 at age 75.

General Notes:  Martha MCCRARY b: Abt 1812 d: 21 Apr 1887  Married:  Hope Hull HAMMOCK b: Cal 1806
 
1) Francis M. (?) HAMMOCK b: 1843 married Samuel L. DUKE b: Abt 1840
   a) Martha Georgia Ann DUKE b: 17 May 1873 d: 8 Apr 1965, married James Samuel BARRETT b: 1 Sep 1873 d: 26
Jun 1949
   b) Samuel H. DUKE b: Abt 1872, married Gussie L. KILBY
   c) Frank DUKE
   d) Tom DUKE 2) Mary Elizabeth HAMMOCK b: 28 Aug 1831 d: 20 Dec 1851, married Jordan WILCHER 3) William
J. HAMMOCK b: 21 May 1834 d: 27 Sep 1890 4) Catherine Melissa HAMMOCK b: 17 Aug 1838 d: 23 May 1920 5)
Julius F. HAMMOCK b: Abt 1847 d: 1901, married Esby MCCRARY 6) Jonathan S HAMMOCK b: 1849 d: Abt 1870
7) Zoralda Ruth HAMMOCK b: 12 Jun 1852, married John Thomas MCFARLAND 8) Ulysses HAMMOCK b: 1836 9)
Virginia HAMMOCK b: 1841 10) Welborn HAMMOCK b: 1845

Martha married Hope Hull HAMMACK  on 18 Oct 1830. Hope Hull was born in 1806 and died in 1855
at age 49.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 85 F i. Frances HAMMACK  was born in 1843 in Georgia.

Frances married Samuel L. DUKE on 9 Feb 1870 in Talbot County, Georgia.

57.  Thomas Kenion McCRARY (William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born in 1814 in



Descendants of John McCRARY

21

Wilkinson County, Georgia and died in 1855 in Pike County, Alabama at age 41.

Thomas Kenion married Amanda CULPEPER on 30 Apr 1843 in Talbot County, Georgia.

58.  Tabitha McCRARY (William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born on 10 Nov 1815 in
Wilkinson County, Georgia and died on 12 Jun 1854 at age 38.

Tabitha married Jeremiah Crealman McCANTS  in Jun 1832.

59.  William (Jr.) McCRARY  (William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born on 13 Oct 1818
in Wilkinson County, Georgia and died on 4 Jan 1891 in Geneva, Talbot County, Georgia at age 72.

William (Jr.) married Nancy Frances COX on 2 May 1839 in Geneva, Talbot County, Georgia.

60.  James McCRARY (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1).

General Notes: From his father Bartley McCrary's will:   To Son: James, in trust for his children

61.  Wiley McCRARY, (No Issue) (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1) died from Jul to Sep 1876 in
(Will Probated) Taylor County, Georgia.

General Notes: Mentioned in his father Bartley McCrary's will.
 
Wednesday March 1, 1869:  Petition of Susan H. Miller Adminstrix on the Estate of Daniel W. MILLER, late of said
county deceased, showeth that there is now due and unpaid about $130.00 of the State and County tax for the year 1867
and 1868 against the Estate she represents and that she has no means of immediately paying the same except by the sale of
the East half of Lot land # 72 in the 14th District of originally Muscogee, now Taylor containing one hundred one and a
fourth acres, except 4 acres including the Old Baptist Meeting House at present occupied by Polly Hortman. That WILEY
McCRARY has offered two dollars per acre for said half lot which your Petitioner has agreed to accept as the best
arrangement she can make to raise money for said Taxes, which are pressing against her subject to be increased by further
cost and expense from delay.  As her legal adviser, I have pointed out to the Admintrix the above course. The urgency of
the case demands and justified the exercise of such sound discretion. Stephen F. Miller, Attorney at Law
 
 
TAYLOR COUNTY, GEORGIA WILLS: McCRARY, WILEY    7-15-1876   Sep 1876 Brother: Lucius Q.C. McCrary
Niece: Mary Ella Bradford Exr: L.Q.C. McCrary Wit: J. Perkins, L.B. Mosely, W.P. Edwards

Wiley married Polly COLBERT on 24 Dec 1820 in Baldwin County, Georgia.

62.  Lucius Q.C. McCRARY (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born about 1826 in Baldwin
County, (Now Jones), Georgia.

General Notes: 1858 10 Dec. Central Georgia Gen. Society Inc. Quarterly 1966 Vol 18 #3 John T. Gray Sec. with Andrew
McCants and Lucius Q C McCrary page 82 for deceased Britian Pope.
 
Deceased: Brittain Pope Gdn:  Page 82  Lucius Q.C. McCrary 10 Dec.1858 Bond, $ 3,000 Sec: Andrew McCants ~ John
T. Gray Orphan:   Mary A. Pope
 
Deceased:  James F. Boland   Page 115 Adm:  Willian~ Jinks     1 Dec. 1862 Bond, $ 4,000 Sec: Lucious C. McCrary
 
Deceased; Andrew McCants   Page 119 Gdn:  L.Q.C. McCrary 12 Jan. 1863 Bond, $ 20,000 Sec's:  Bartley McCrary Sr -
Mr. A.H. Riley Orphan: Sarah Jane McCants



Descendants of John McCRARY

22

Deceased:  *Andrew McCants  Page 118 Adm:   Henry B. McCrary  1 Dec. 1862 Bond, $ 60,000 Sec's:     Jerry C.
McCants, L.Q.C. McCrary ~ S.L. Brewer ; Andrew McCants                                             T. Adm:    Henry B. McCants
18 Oct. 1862 Bond, $ [omitted] Sec:  J.C. McCants
 
Deceased: James M. Harper    Page 130 T. Adm:   T. McGee  30 Nov. 1863 Bond, $ 3,000 Sec: L.Q.C. McCrary
 
Deceased: A. McCants     Page 136 Gdn:   J.C. McCants 7 Dec. 1863 Bond, $ 20,000 Sec:   L.Q.C. McCrary Orphan:
Bartly McCants
 
Deceased: Jeremiah C. McCants  pg 167 Adm: Jeremiah A. McCants    1 Oct. 1866 Bond, $ 45,000 Sec: L.Q.C. McCrary,
William J. Puller, W.P. Edwards & W.S. Wallace
 
 
McCRARY, Lucius Q. C.  to    RAINS, Margaret  07-08-1852 Taylor County marriages: McCrary, Lucius Q.C. married
McCrary, Jane G. 4 Jan 1855 McCrary, Lucius Q.C. married Perry, F(rancis) Lizzie 14 Dec 1865 Served as  sheriff of
Taylor County from 1856-1860.

Lucius Q.C. married Margaret RAINES on 8 Jul 1852 in Crawford County, Georgia.

63.  Alsey McCRARY, (Mrs. Renfroe) (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was born about 1820
and died [before 1866] at age 46.

General Notes: From her father Bartley McCrary's will:   To children of dec’d daughter Alsey Renfroe: Emma Caroline &
George A. Renfroe
 
Alsey was born about 1820. She married in Crawford County, Campbell Renfroe on July 26, 1841.  They had two children
Emma Caroline born in 1845 and George A. Renfroe born in 1847.  She must have died shortly after this because the
children are living with her parents in 1850 Crawford Co Census.

Alsey married Campbell RENFROE on 26 Jul 1841.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 86 F i. Emma Caroline RENFROE.

+ 87 M ii. George A. RENFROE.

64.  Mary Ann McCRARY, (Mrs. Bradford)  (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1) died [before
1866].

General Notes: From Bartley McCrary's 1866 will:   To grandchildren: Mary E. & Rebecca Bradford, children of daughter
Mary Ann Bradford, dec’d; & Henry Bradford her husband
 
Mary born was born about 1824.  She  married Henry Bradford in Crawford County on Feb 26, 1852. Henry's first wife
was Emeline Brooks.  Henry and Mary  had two children: Mary Ella born in 1853 & Margaret Rebecca in 1855. By 1870
these girls are living with their Aunt Louise McCrary Wilchar.

Mary Ann married Henry BRADFORD on 26 Feb 1852 in Crawford County, Georgia.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 88 F i. Mary Ella BRADFORD.



Descendants of John McCRARY

23

+ 89 F ii. Rebecca Margaret BRADFORD.

65.  Louisa McCRARY, (Mrs.Wilcher)  (Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1) died [by Oct 1876] in
(Probably) Taylor County, Georgia.

General Notes: Their youngest child, Louisa J. was born in 1835 and married Franklin Wilcher on Nov 7 1860 in Taylor
County. He served as Representative in the Legislature.
 
 
Deceased: *Mrs. Lou Wilcher pg 208 Adm: L.Q. C. McCrary (de bonis non) Sec: Willburn Jinks and Joab Willis 2 Oct
1876  Bond $800
 
Georgia Marriages to 1850 Name: Louisa Mccrary Spouse: Jesse M. Roberts Marriage Date: 17 Dec 1829 Marriage
County: Warren and Upson Marriage State: Georgia

Louisa married Franklin WILCHER on 7 Nov 1860 in Taylor County, Georgia.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

66.  George Littleton McCRARY (Robert Littleton McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia
McCRARY 2, John 1).

67.  Mary McCRARY (Robert Littleton McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2, John 

1).

68.  Mariah L. McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

69.  Susan Ellen McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 

2, John 1).

70.  Matthew Robert McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia
McCRARY 2, John 1).

71.  Luther Fuller McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia
McCRARY 2, John 1).

72.  Arcadie McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

73.  Eugene Warren McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia
McCRARY 2, John 1).

74.  Willie Lee McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

75.  Sephronia McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

76.  Georgia Clara McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia



Descendants of John McCRARY

24

McCRARY 2, John 1).

77.  Matthew McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

78.  Eugenia McCRARY (William Matthew McCRARY 4, Matthew (Jr.) McCRARY 3, Letitia McCRARY 2,
John 1).

79.  William T. CHAPMAN  (Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 

1) was born on 20 Jul 1850 and died on 18 Sep 1902 at age 52.

William T. married Louisa Kate SINQUEFIELD. Louisa Kate was born on 23 Oct 1852 and died on 7
Oct 1892 at age 39.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 90 M i. Oscar Thomas CHAPMAN .

+ 91 F ii. Eula May CHAPMAN.

+ 92 M iii. Iverson Parker CHAPMAN .

+ 93 M iv. William Green CHAPMAN .

+ 94 M v. Charlie Vincent CHAPMAN.

80.  Martha Jane CHAPMAN (Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2,
John 1) was born on 21 Sep 1852 and died on 6 Jan 1918 at age 65.

General Notes: Martha Jane Chapman, daughter of Missouri McCrary and John Chapman, was born September 21, 1852,
died January 6, 1918.   She was reared in Baldwin County by her grandmother, Jane Bartley McCrary McCrary. Martha
married Homer Walter McCrary, born March 28, 1858, died March 22, 1915.

Martha Jane married Homer Walter McCRARY. Homer Walter was born on 28 Mar 1858 and died on
22 Mar 1915 at age 56.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 95 M i. Walter H. McCRARY.

+ 96 F ii. Martha McCRARY.

+ 97 F iii. Lucile McCRARY.

81.  George Jamison McCRARY (Jonathan Bartley 4, William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) 
was born in 1866 and died in 1940 at age 74.

General Notes: The eleventh child was George McCrary, 1866-1940.  He married Adelaide Small 1891 in Jasper,
Hamilton Co, FL.  They had eight children.   The third of these 8, was grandmother to Kris Oleson of Monroe, WA.



Descendants of John McCRARY

25

82.  William Bartley McCRARY  (Jonathan Bartley 4, William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1).

William Bartley married Lucretia BOYD.

83.  Esby McCRARY (Jonathan Bartley 4, William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1).

Esby married Julius F. HAMMOCK . Julius F. was born in 1847, died in 1901 at age 54, and was buried
in Buckhorn Cemetery, Austin County, Texas.

84.  (9 Other Children) McCRARY (Jonathan Bartley 4, William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1).

General Notes: Possible reference to some of the other children, or grandchildren:
 
August 15, 1862, Columbus Daily Enquirer:  Georgia, Talbot County} Whereas JOHN McCRARY applies to for Letters
of Guardianship for the persons and property of JAMES A. McCRARY and JONATHAN McCRARY, orphans under
14 years of age:  These are therefore to cite and admonish all persons who may feel interested in said guardianship to
appear at my office within the time prescribed by law, and there to show cause (if any they have) why said letters should
not be granted.   Given under my hand and official signature this the 21st July 1862.   Marion Bethune, Ordinary

85.  Frances HAMMACK  (Martha McCRARY 4, William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga 3, Bartley 2, John 1) was
born in 1843 in Georgia. Another name for Frances was Fanny.

General Notes: Their daughter Francis (Fanny) married Samuel L. Duke.   Sam Duke's daughter Martha married Jim
Barrett, son of J.A. Barrett and Lettie Austin.

Frances married Samuel L. DUKE on 9 Feb 1870 in Talbot County, Georgia.

86.  Emma Caroline RENFROE  (Alsey McCRARY, (Mrs. Renfroe) 4, Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2,
John 1).

87.  George A. RENFROE (Alsey McCRARY, (Mrs. Renfroe) 4, Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2, John 1).

88.  Mary Ella BRADFORD (Mary Ann McCRARY, (Mrs. Bradford) 4, Rebecca T. McCRARY 3, Bartley 2,
John 1).

89.  Rebecca Margaret BRADFORD (Mary Ann McCRARY, (Mrs. Bradford) 4, Rebecca T. McCRARY 3,
Bartley 2, John 1).

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

90.  Oscar Thomas CHAPMAN  (William T. CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Oscar Thomas Chapman, married Dec 26, 1907, Elizabeth Gilbert Carswell, lived in Jeffersonville, GA

91.  Eula May CHAPMAN (William T. CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Eula May Chapman, married Nov 24, 1892, William Horace Reynolds, lived at 317 Vineville Ave.,
Macon, Georgia.   Issue: 1) Katherine Chapman Reynolds, married Dec 20, 1922, D. Oscar McCook, lived in Macon 2)
Bertha Chapman, married March 1, 1924, Edwin Ansley Scoville, lived in Macon (child:  Rose Chapman Scoville)



Descendants of John McCRARY

26

92.  Iverson Parker CHAPMAN  (William T. CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Iverson Parker Chapman married Ruby Powell, lived in Whigham, GA, issue: 1) William Chapman 2)
Iverson Chapman, Jr. 3) Elizabeth Chapman 4) Katherine Chapman 5) Ruby Chapman 6) Harry Chapman 7) Oscar
Thomas Chapman

93.  William Green CHAPMAN  (William T. CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: William Green Chapman married Mabel Lamb, lived in Newberry, FL.   Issue 1) William Chapman, Jr. 2)
John Sinquefield Chapman 3) Kirkland Chapman

94.  Charlie Vincent CHAPMAN (William T. CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Charlie Vincent Chapman married Berth Logue (died Dec 1924), no issue.

95.  Walter H. McCRARY (Martha Jane CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Walter H. McCrary married 1) Mary Yancey Griffin, no issue; married 2) Nell Griffin on 11 February
1915, and had issue: 1) Walter H. McCrary, Jr. 2) Martha Nell McCrary

96.  Martha McCRARY (Martha Jane CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Martha McCrary married F.F. Scarborough on Dec 21, 1911, lived in Macon, GA.  Issue: 1) Homer
McCrary Scarborough 2) Walter Richardson Scarborough 3) Marcille Scarborough

97.  Lucile McCRARY (Martha Jane CHAPMAN 5, Missouri Holliman McCRARY 4, Jane Bartley
McCRARY 3, Jonathan 2, John 1).

General Notes: Lucile McCrary married 1) Robert Henry Edward, Mach 10, 1914; married 2) James Jackson Thornton on
Nov 8, 1924, lived in Tallapoosa, GA.



Source Citations

27

     1.  Betty Smith Meischen, "From Jamestown to Texas: A History of Some Early Pioneers of Austin County" .

     2.  Ancestry and Posterity of Dr. John Taliaferro and Mary (Hardin) Taliaferro: With Notes on Berryman, Newton, Beheathland, Franklin,
Lingo, and Other Southern Families .

     3.  Betty Smith Meischen, From Jamestown to Texas: A History of Some Early Pioneers of Austin County .



Name Index

28

(No surname)
Alcey, 17
Elizabeth, 6
Martha, (Supposition), 1
Sarah, 7, 8

(FUQUITT?)
Charity (1770-1808), 2, 5, 9, 14, 16

BATEMAN
Bryant, 5, 12

BECKHAM
Albert G., 6, 13

BOURLAND (BORELAND)
Mary (          -1808), 3

BOYD
Lucretia, 20, 25

BRADFORD
Henry, 13, 22
Mary Ella, 22, 25
Rebecca Margaret, 23, 25

CHAPMAN
Charlie Vincent, 24, 26
Eula May, 24, 25
Iverson Parker, 24, 26
John Perry, 11, 19
John, -[Wealth Planter Of Twiggs Co, Ga], 9, 18
Martha Jane (1852-1918), 18, 24
Oscar Thomas, 24, 25
William Green, 24, 26
William T. (1850-1902), 18, 24
William, -Of Wilkes Co, Ga, 18

COLBERT
Polly, 13, 21
William, 6, 13

COX
Nancy Frances, 12, 21

CULPEPER
Amanda, 12, 21

CULPEPPER
(Son), 8, 17
Amanda, (M. Thomas Kennon Mccrary) (          -

Cal 1855), 8, 18
Benjamin, 3, 8
Daniel, 7, 8

CULPEPPER
Elvira, 8, 17
Isaac, 9, 18
Keziah, 8, 18
Mariner, 3, 7

DIXON
Barbara Catherine, 8, 17

DODSON
Samuel, 8, 18

DOZIER
Amanda F., 7, 16
Victoria, 11, 19

DUKE
Samuel L., 20, 25

DURKIN
John, 11, 19

EXUM
Leah Smithie, 8, 17
Sterling W., 17

FLETCHER
Sarah J. (          -1836), 7, 16

FUQUITT
Robert, 5

GOODWIN
Wills C., 11, 19

GREEN
A., 2

GREER
Jane (1740-1808), 2
John (Sr.), 2

HAMMACK
Frances (1843-          ), 20, 25
Hope Hull (1806-1855), 12, 20

HAMMOCK
Julius F. (1847-1901), 20, 25

HARDIN
Mary, 4

JAMESON
Catherine Lennington (1826-1900), 11, 20

JORDAN
Matthew, 7, 16

KING
Ephriam, 6



Name Index

29

KING
Mary (1772-1810), 2, 6, 11, 12

LINDSAY
John B., 11, 19

MCCANTS
Jeremiah Crealman, 12, 21

MCCORMICK
George W., 8, 16

MCCRARY
(9 Other Children), 20, 25
(Another Daughter), 4, 11
(Another Son), 4, 11
(Daughter), 9, 18
(Son), 9, 18
Alsey, (Mrs. Renfroe) (about 1820-1866), 13, 22
Anna Taliaferro (          -1926), 11, 19
Arcadie, 17, 23
Bartley (1767-1825), 2, 4, 9, 14, 16
Bartley (King), (Called "Jr.") (1789-1867), 6, 7,

12, 14
Charity (1791-          ), 5, 12
Edmund Blount, 11, 19
Elizabeth (1808-          ), 7, 16
Esby, 20, 25
Eugene Warren, 17, 23
Eugenia, 17, 24
George Jamison (1866-1940), 20, 24
George Littleton, 17, 23
Georgia Clara, 17, 23
Homer Walter (1858-1915), 18, 24
Isaac (1772-1817), 2, 6, 11, 12
Isaac (1806-1850), 4, 9
Isaac (1814-1850), 7, 16
James, 13, 21
James ((Dr.)) (1837-          ), 8, 17
James (Cal 1793-1863), 4, 5, 9, 12
Jane "Jency" Greer (Cal 1798-1872), 3, 7
Jane Bartley (Cal 1786-1882), 4, 5, 9, 12
Jenny, (M. John Mccrary) (1797-          ), 7, 16
Jenny/Jane (Cal 1803-          ), 6, 13
John (about 1735-1814), 1
John (Cal 1805-          ), 7, 16
John (Or James), * [Our Scottish Immigrant

MCCRARY
MCCRARY

John T. (1849-1863), 8, 17
Jonathan (1764-1808), 2, 3, 12
Jonathan Bartley (1810-1872), 11, 19
Lamanda Melissa, 11, 19
Lamira Terissa, 11, 19
Laura Henrietta (1830-          ), 11, 18
Lenora Jean, 11, 19
Letitia (1762-1826), 2
Lettice (1793-          ), 7, 16
Lettice (1804-          ), 6, 13
Louisa, (Mrs.Wilcher) (          -1876), 13, 23
Lucile, 24, 26
Lucius Q.C. (about 1826-          ), 13, 21
Lucretia (1828-1914), 8, 16
Luther Fuller, 17, 23
Mariah L., 17, 23
Martha, 24, 26
Martha (1812-1887), 12, 20
Martha (Cal 1800-Cal 1832), 3, 8
Martha (Cal 1806-          ), 6, 13
Mary, 17, 23
Mary (1794-1869), 5, 6, 11, 13
Mary (Cal 1804-          ), 6, 13
Mary Ann, (Mrs. Bradford) (          -1866), 13,

22
Matthew, 17, 24
Matthew (          -1809), 2, 3
Matthew (          -1816), 2
Matthew (1797-          ), 7, 16
Matthew (Jr.) (Cal 1800-1859), 3, 8
Matthew Robert, 17, 23
Missouri Holliman (          -1853), 9, 18
Newton, 9, 18
Paul, (Died Aged 2 Years), 11, 19
Rebecca (Cal 1796-          ), 7, 16
Rebecca T. (1789-          ), 6, 7, 12, 16
Robert (Cal 1787-1826), 5, 12
Robert Littleton (1834-1922), 8, 16
Robert, (Died Young) (          -1822), 3, 9
Robert, (Lt. Col., Revolutionary War) (about

1732-1803), 3



Name Index

30

MCCRARY
Sarah Ann "Sally" (1816-          ), 7, 16
Sephronia, 17, 23
Susan Ellen, 17, 23
Tabitha (1815-1854), 12, 21
Thomas Kenion (1814-1855), 12, 20
Walter H., 24, 26
Wiley, (No Issue) (          -1876), 13, 21
William (Jr.) (1818-1891), 12, 21
William Bartley, 20, 25
William Matthew (1839-1923), 8, 17
William, -Of Baldwin Co, Ga (1789-1816), 5, 6,

11, 14
Willie Lee, 17, 23

MCKINNEY
Henry, 7, 16

MOSES
David, 6, 13

NUNN
Melissa Lucretia (1808-1874), 4, 10

OLIVE
Martha, 3, 8

POINDEXTER
Jimmy, 6, 13

RAINES
Margaret, 13, 22

RENFROE
Campbell, 13, 22
Emma Caroline, 22, 25
George A., 22, 25

ROGERS
Seth, 11, 19

SALTER
Richard, 7, 16

SINQUEFIELD
Louisa Kate (1852-1892), 18, 24

TALIAFERRO
Anna (Cal 1768-1864), 2, 4, 12
John ((Dr.)), 4

WILCHER
Franklin, 13, 23


